
PROCUREMENT PLAN

Basic Data
Project Name:   Nuts and Fruits in Hilly Areas Project
Project Number:   48218-006 Approval Number:   4211/0845/0846
Country:   Nepal Executing Agency: 

Ministry of Agriculture and Livestock Development

Project Financing Amount:   US$ 96,450,000
ADB Financing:   US$ 70,000,000
Cofinancing (ADB Administered):  US$ 9,000,000
Non-ADB Financing:   US$ 17,450,000

Implementing Agency:
Directorate of Agriculture Development, Ministry of 
Agriculture and Livestock Development, Bagmati,
Directorate of Agriculture Development, Ministry of 
Agriculture, Province 1,
Directorate of Agriculture Development, Ministry of Land 
Management, Agriculture and Cooperatives, Karnali,
Directorate of Agriculture Development, Ministry of Land 
Management, Agriculture and Cooperatives, 
Sudurpashchim,
Directorate of Agriculture, Development Ministry of Land 
Management, Agriculture, Cooperatives and Poverty 
Alleviation, Gandaki,
National Center for Fruit Development, Ministry of 
Agriculture and Livestock Development,
Nepal Agriculture Research Council (NARC)
Project Closing Date: 28 February 2030

Date of First Procurement Plan:    12 September 
2022 

Date of this Procurement Plan: 4 October 2024,
Version 4

Procurement Plan Duration: 18 months Related to COVID-19 response efforts: No
Advance Contracting: Yes Use of e-procurement (e-GP): Yes

www.bolpatra.gov.np 

A. Methods, Review and Procurement Plan
Except as the Asian Development Bank (ADB) may otherwise agree, the following methods shall
apply to procurement of goods, works, and consulting services.

Procurement of Goods and Works
Method Comments

Open Competitive Bidding (OCB) for Goods For procurement of machinery equipment – NCFD (through
Nepal Electronic Government Procurement System or Ne-GPS)

Request For Quotation for Goods RFQ to be considered for readily available goods and services
(e.g. computer hardware/software), standard-specification
commodities of small value (e.g. planting materials, PCR
machine), standard or routine services, or simple civil works of
small value. Small Value Contracts are contracts up to US
$100,000.00.

Open Competitive Bidding (OCB) for Works Implementing agencies to procure OCB works using (through
Nepal Electronic Government Procurement System or Ne-GPS

Consulting Services
Method Comments

 Quality- and Cost-Based Selection for Consulting Firm Evaluation methodology – Quality: Cost Ratio 90:10, 80:20, 
70:30 as applicable.  

 Consultant's Qualification Selection for Consulting Firm To be done by requesting amplified and detailed EOIs in a 
standard template, and by inviting the best-qualified consultant 
based on the EOIs to submit a combined technical and financial 
proposal.  

 Competitive for Individual Consultant For guarantee fund operation support and other technical 
experts that are not sourced through a firm selection  



      B.  Lists of Active Procurement Packages (Contracts)
The following table lists goods, works, non-consulting and consulting services contracts for
which the procurement activity is either ongoing or expected to commence within the
procurement plan duration.

Goods and Works 

Package
Number

General 
Description

Estimated
Value (in US$)

Procurement
Method

Review Bidding 
Procedure

Advertisement
Date

(quarter/year)
Comments

  CW01-B NCFD high-tech 
nurseries

520,000.00 OCB Prior 1S2E Q1 / 2025 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

Advertising: National

No. Of Contracts: 1

Prequalification of 
Bidders: No

Domestic Preference 
Applicable: No

Advance Contracting: 
Yes

Bidding Document: 
Small Works

e-GP: Yes

e-GP Type: e-Bidding

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: NCFD 
Warm Temperate 
Horticulture Center, 
Kirtipur; Temperate 
Horticulture 
Development Center, 
Marpha; and Citrus 
Fruit Development 
Center, Palpa. CPMU 
procurement. 

 

  CW01-AA Horticulture 
center upgrade 
under NCFD 
(Marpha)

100,000.00 OCB Prior 1S2E Q3 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

Advertising: National

No. Of Contracts: 1

Prequalification of 
Bidders: No

Domestic Preference 
Applicable: No

Advance Contracting: 
Yes

Bidding Document: 



Small Works

e-GP: Yes

e-GP Type: e-Bidding

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: 
Horticulture Farm, 
Marpha; 
upgrade/enhancement
.  CPMU procurement 

 

  CW02 Horticulture 
center/station 
upgrade– NARC
Horticulture 
Research 
Station, 
Malepatan; and 
Directorate of 
Agriculture 
Research, 
Lumle, Gandaki

120,000.00 OCB Prior 1S2E Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

Advertising: National

No. Of Contracts: 1

Prequalification of 
Bidders: No

Domestic Preference 
Applicable: No

Advance Contracting: 
Yes

Bidding Document: 
Small Works

e-GP: Yes

e-GP Type: e-Bidding

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: Mother 
plant stock house, 
laboratories upgrade, 
NARC PIU 
procurement. 

 

  CW03 Horticulture 
center/station 
upgrade  - 
NARC 
Horticulture 
Research 
Station, Dailekh;
and Horticulture 
Research 
Station, Rajikot, 
Karnali

80,000.00 OCB Post 
(Sampling) 

1S1E Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

Advertising: National

No. Of Contracts: 1

Prequalification of 
Bidders: No

Domestic Preference 
Applicable: No

Advance Contracting: 
Yes



Bidding Document: 
Small Works

e-GP: Yes

e-GP Type: e-Bidding

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: Screen 
house, for 2 NARC 
stations.   NARC PIU 
procurement. 

 

  CW04 Horticulture 
center/station 
upgrade – 
NARC National 
Citrus Research 
Program, 
Paripatle, 
Dhankuta

85,000.00 OCB Post 
(Sampling) 

1S1E Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

Advertising: National

No. Of Contracts: 1

Prequalification of 
Bidders: No

Domestic Preference 
Applicable: No

Advance Contracting: 
Yes

Bidding Document: 
Small Works

e-GP: Yes

e-GP Type: e-Bidding

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: High-tech 
nurseries, shade 
house, glass house 
upgrade, laboratories 
upgrade, generator 
house, NARC PIU 
procurement 

 

  CW05-A Horticulture 
center/station 
upgrade–Dry 
Fruit 
Development 
Center, Baitadi, 
Sudurpashchim

100,000.00 OCB Prior 1S1E Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

Advertising: National

No. Of Contracts: 1

Prequalification of 
Bidders: No

Domestic Preference 
Applicable: No



Advance Contracting: 
No

Bidding Document: 
Small Works

e-GP: Yes

e-GP Type: e-Bidding

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: Water 
harvesting pond, 
drainage canal, 
terrace improvement. 
PIU Sudurpashchim 
procurement. 

 

  CW05-B Horticulture 
center/station 
upgrade (high 
tech structures 
and facilities) –
Dry Fruit 
Development 
Center, Baitadi, 
Sudurpashchim

140,000.00 OCB Post 
(Sampling) 

1S2E Q1 / 2025 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

Advertising: National

No. Of Contracts: 1

Prequalification of 
Bidders: No

Domestic Preference 
Applicable: No

Bidding Document: 
Small Works

e-GP: Yes

e-GP Type: e-Bidding

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: 
Demonstration plot, 
high-tech nurseries, 
laboratories, security 
guard, office.  PIU 
Sudurpashchim 

 

  CW06 Horticulture 
center/station 
upgrade–
Horticulture 
Center, Phaplu, 
Solukhumbu, 
Koshi

100,000.00 OCB Prior 1S2E Q1 / 2025 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

Advertising: National

No. Of Contracts: 1

Prequalification of 
Bidders: No



Domestic Preference 
Applicable: No

Advance Contracting: 
No

Bidding Document: 
Small Works

e-GP: Yes

e-GP Type: e-Bidding

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: High-tech 
nurseries (screen 
house), irrigation 
system, orchard 
improvement. PIU, 
Koshi procurement. 

 

  CW07-A Horticulture 
center/station 
upgrade–
Subtropical 
Horticulture 
Development 
Center, Trisuli, 
Nuwakok, 
Bagmati

40,000.00 OCB Prior 1S1E Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

Advertising: National

No. Of Contracts: 1

Prequalification of 
Bidders: No

Domestic Preference 
Applicable: No

Advance Contracting: 
No

Bidding Document: 
Small Works

e-GP: Yes

e-GP Type: e-Bidding

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: Fencing. 
PIU Bagmati 
procurement. 

 

  CW07-B Horticulture 
center/station 
upgrade (high 
tech structures)–
Subtropical 
Horticulture 
Development 
Center, Trisuli, 
Nuwakok, 

150,000.00 OCB Post 
(Sampling) 

1S2E Q1 / 2025 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

Advertising: National

No. Of Contracts: 1

Prequalification of 
Bidders: No



Bagmati
Domestic Preference 
Applicable: No

Bidding Document: 
Small Works

e-GP: Yes

e-GP Type: e-Bidding

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: High-tech 
nurseries (screen 
house, graft house), 
PIU Bagmati 
procurement. 

 

  CW08-A Horticulture 
center/station 
upgrade–
Horticulture 
Development 
Resource 
Center, 
Pokhara, 
Gandaki

170,000.00 OCB Prior 1S2E Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

Advertising: National

No. Of Contracts: 1

Prequalification of 
Bidders: No

Domestic Preference 
Applicable: No

Advance Contracting: 
Yes

Bidding Document: 
Small Works

e-GP: Yes

e-GP Type: e-Bidding

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: Fencing, 
Retention wall 
construction. PIU 
Gandaki procurement.

 

  CW08-B Horticulture 
center/station 
upgrade  (high 
tech structures) 
–Horticulture 
Development 
Resource 
Center, 
Pokhara, 
Gandaki

75,000.00 OCB Post 
(Sampling) 

1S1E Q1 / 2025 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

Advertising: National

No. Of Contracts: 1

Prequalification of 
Bidders: No



Domestic Preference 
Applicable: No

Bidding Document: 
Small Works

e-GP: Yes

e-GP Type: e-Bidding

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: High-tech 
structures (green 
house, screen house)
PIU Gandaki 
procurement. 

 

  G01-AC Supply of 
computing and 
electronic 
equipment for 
local level use

40,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q3 / 2025 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: Including 
computer hardware 
and software; CPMU 
procurement. 

 

  G01-D Supply of 
computing and 
electronic 
equipment for 
Gandaki 
Province

6,500.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q3 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: Including 
computer hardware 
and software; PIU 
Gandaki procurement.



 

  G01-F Supply of 
computing and 
electronic 
equipment for 
PIU, 
Sudurpaschim

6,500.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: Including 
computer hardware 
and software;  DOAD 
Sudurpaschim 
procurement. 

 

  G01-IA Lab equipment 
(set 1) of NARC 
stations (for 
2024)

30,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: NARC 
PIU procurement. 

 

  G01-IB Lab equipment 
(set 2) of NARC 
stations (for 
2025)

20,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2025 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No



Comments: NARC 
PIU procurement. 

 

  G01-J Lab equipment 
for NCFD farm 
centers

10,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2025 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: CPMU 
procurement. 

 

  G01-K Furniture and 
furnishing for 
Province PIU 
(Koshi)

4,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q3 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: PIU Koshi
procurement. 

 

  G01-M Furniture and 
furnishing for 
Province PIU 
Gandaki

4,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q3 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No



Comments: PIU 
Gandaki procurement.

 

  G01-O Furniture and 
furnishing for 
Province PIU 
(Sudurpaschim)

4,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q3 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: PIU 
Sudurpaschim 
procurement. 

 

  G01-AA Supply of 
computing and 
electronic 
equipment for 
CPMU

45,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q3 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: Including 
computers, printers, 
multimedia projectors, 
display TV screens, 
photocopy machines, 
smartphones, tablets 
and relevant office 
equipment including  
software etc.; CPMU 
procurement. 

 

  G02 Horticulture 
center 
equipment – 
Bagmati

70,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2025 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1



e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: PIU 
Bagmati procurement.

 

  G03 Horticulture 
center (Phaplu) 
equipment – 
Koshi Province

10,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2025 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: PIU Koshi
procurement 

 

  G04-A Lab equipment –
3 NARC stations

65,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2025 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

Advance Contracting: 
No

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: 
Horticulture Research 
Station, Malepatan; 
National Citrus 
Research Station, 
Paripatle; and 
Horticulture Research 
Station, Rajikot; 
NARC PIU 
procurement. 



 

  G04-B Lab equipment -
Horticulture 
Development 
Resource 
Center, Pokhara

15,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

Advance Contracting: 
No

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: Tissue 
culture laboratory 
related equipment. 
PIU Gandaki 
procurement. 

 

  G04-C Lab equipment –
NCFD (for clean
plant 
certification 
process)

547,000.00 OCB Prior 1S2E Q4 / 2025 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

Advertising: National

No. Of Contracts: 1

Prequalification of 
Bidders: No

Domestic Preference 
Applicable: No

Bidding Document: 
Goods

e-GP: Yes

e-GP Type: e-Bidding

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: CPMU 
procurement. 

 

  G05-A Genetic 
materials 
(mother plant 
plantations, 
rootstocks, scion
varieties, etc.) 
for 2024 
implementation

50,000.00 RFQ Prior Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 3



Advance Contracting: 
Yes

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: 
CPMUprocurement. 

  G05-B Genetic 
materials 
(mother plant 
plantations, 
rootstocks, scion
varieties, etc.) 
for 2025

80,000.00 RFQ Prior Q2 / 2025 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 5

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: CPMU 
procurement. 

  G06-E Vehicles (4WD 
pickup for NARC
centres)

130,000.00 OCB Prior 1S1E Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

Advertising: National

No. Of Contracts: 1

Prequalification of 
Bidders: No

Domestic Preference 
Applicable: No

Bidding Document: 
Goods

e-GP: Yes

e-GP Type: e-Bidding

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: NARC 
procurement. 

 

  G06-K Vehicles 
(Motorbike for 
PIU, Gandaki)

5,100.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 



No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: PIU, 
Gandaki procurement.

 

  G06-N Vehicles (4WD 
pickup for PIU, 
Sudurpaschim)

52,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: PIU, 
Sudurpaschim 
procurement. 

 

  G06-O Vehicles 
(Motorbike for 
PIU, 
Sudurpaschim)

5,100.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: PIU, 
Sudurpaschim 
procurement. 

 

  G06-Q Vehicles 
(Motorbike for 

10,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 



CPMU)

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: CPMU 
procurement. 

 

  G07-A Office 
equipment for 
PIU Koshi

10,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: PIU Koshi
procurement,  
Equipment includes- 
office equipment of 
small value e.g. Air 
conditioner, 
computer/TV display, 
multimedia  projector, 
Printer, photocopy 
machine etc. 

 

  G07-B Office 
equipment for 
PIU Bagmati

10,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: PIU 



Bagmati procurement,
Equipment includes- 
office equipment of 
small value e.g. Air 
conditioner, 
computer/TV display, 
multimedia  projector, 
photocopy machine, 
etc. 

 

  G07-C Office 
equipment for 
PIU Gandaki

10,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: PIU 
Gandaki procurement,
Equipment includes- 
office equipment of 
small value e.g. Air 
conditioner, 
computer/TV display, 
multimedia  projector, 
photocopy machine 
etc. 

 

  G07-D Office 
equipment for 
PIU Karnali

10,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: PIU 
Karnali procurement,  
Equipment includes- 
office equipment of 
small value e.g. Air 
conditioner, 
computer/TV display, 
multimedia  projector, 
photocopy machine 



etc. 

 

  G07-E Office 
equipment for 
PIU 
Sudurpaschim

10,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: PIU 
Sudurpaschim 
procurement,  
Equipment includes- 
office equipment of 
small value e.g. Air 
conditioner, 
computer/TV display, 
multimedia  projector, 
photocopy machine 
etc. 

 

  NCS-01 Project website 
and MIS 
software 
Development

20,000.00 RFQ Prior Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

 

 

  NCS-02 Multimedia 
material 
development

40,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No 

No. Of Contracts: 1



e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: CPMU 
procurement. 

 

Consulting Services 

Package
Number

General 
Description

Estimated
Value (in US$)

Selection 
Method

Review
Type of 
Proposal

Advertisement
Date 

(quarter/year)
Comments

CS01 Training on 
Specialized 
Techniques

200,000.00 Competitive Prior Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No

Type: Individual

Assignment: 
International

Expertise: Various

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: CPMU 
procurement. CSRN 
advertisement.  

CS02-AB POP 
development 
and training of 
trainers

150,000.00 Competitive Prior Q1 / 2025 Non-Consulting 
Services: No

Type: Individual

Assignment: 
International

Expertise: Various

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: CPMU 
procurement.  

CS02-AA POP 
development 
and training of 
trainers

55,000.00 Competitive Prior Q1 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No

Type: Individual

Assignment: National

Expertise: Various

Advance Contracting: 
Yes



e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: CPMU 
procurement.  

CS03 Crop and land 
database 
establishment

610,000.00 QCBS Post 
(Sampling) 

FTP Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No

Type: Firm

Assignment: 
International

Quality-Cost Ratio: 
80:20

Advance Contracting: 
No

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: CPMU 
procurement.  

CS04-A Project 
monitoring and 
evaluation 
survey 
(Baseline)

75,000.00 QCBS Prior STP Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No

Type: Firm

Assignment: National

Quality-Cost Ratio: 
80:20

Advance Contracting: 
Yes

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: CPMU 
procurement.  

CS05-B Farmer group & 
cooperative 
facilitation 
(Bagmati 
Province)

787,000.00 QCBS Prior FTP Q4 / 2023 Non-Consulting 
Services: No

Type: Firm

Assignment: National

Quality-Cost Ratio: 
70:30

Advance Contracting: 
Yes

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: PIU 
Bagmati procurement  

CS05-E Farmer group & 1,345,000.00 QCBS Prior FTP Q3 / 2024 Non-Consulting 



cooperative 
facilitation 
(Sudurpashchim
Province)

Services: No

Type: Firm

Assignment: National

Quality-Cost Ratio: 
70:30

Advance Contracting: 
Yes

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: PIU 
Sudurpashchim 
procurement  

CS06 CPMU and PIU 
project 
implementation 
support

3,900,000.00 QCBS Prior FTP Q4 / 2022 Non-Consulting 
Services: No

Type: Firm

Assignment: National

Quality-Cost Ratio: 
90:10

Advance Contracting: 
Yes

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: NCFD 
procurement.  

CS07 Local 
infrastructure 
design & 
supervision firm

200,000.00 QCBS Post 
(Sampling) 

FTP Q3 / 2025 Non-Consulting 
Services: No

Type: Firm

Assignment: National

Quality-Cost Ratio: 
80:20

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: 
Engineering design of 
value chain facilities; 
CPMU procurement 
CSRN Advertisement.

CS08 Pest risk 
analysis of 
project target 
crops

25,000.00 Competitive Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No

Type: Individual

Assignment: National

Expertise: Various



e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: CPMU 
procurement.  

CS09 Suitability study 
for varieties of 
project target 
crops

20,000.00 Competitive Post 
(Sampling) 

Q4 / 2024 Non-Consulting 
Services: No

Type: Individual

Assignment: National

Expertise: Various

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? 
No

Comments: CPMU 
procurement.  

C. List of Indicative Packages (Contracts) Required Under the Project
The following table lists goods, works, non-consulting and consulting services contracts for which
procurement activity is expected to commence beyond the procurement plan duration and over the
life of the project (i.e., those expected beyond the current procurement plan duration).

Goods and Works 
Package
Number

General 
Description

Estimated
Value (in US$)

Procurement
Method Review Bidding 

Procedure Comments

     G05-C Genetic materials 
(mother 
plantations, 
rootstocks, scion 
varieties, etc.) for 
2026

70,000.00 RFQ Post 
(Sampling)

Non-Consulting Services:
No

No. Of Contracts: 1

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? No

Comments: CPMU 
procurement.

   

Consulting Services 
Package
Number

General
Description

Estimated
Value (in US$)

Selection 
Method Review Type of 

Proposal Comments

     CS04-B Project monitoring 
and evaluation 
survey (Midline)

50,000.00 QCBS Post 
(Sampling)

STP Non-Consulting Services:
No

Type: Firm



Advertising: National

Quality-Cost Ratio: 80:20

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? No

Comments: CPMU 
procurement. CSRN 
advertisement Q3 2026. 
  

     CS04-C Project monitoring 
and evaluation 
survey (End line)

100,000.00 QCBS Post 
(Sampling)

STP Non-Consulting Services:
No

Type: Firm

Advertising: National

Quality-Cost Ratio: 80:20

e-GP: No

Covid-19 Response? No

Comments: CPMU 
procurement. CSRN 
advertisement Q3 2028. 
  

D. List of Awarded and Completed Contracts
The following table lists the awarded and completed contracts for goods, works, non-consulting and
consulting services.

Goods and Works 

Package
Number

General 
Description

Contract
Value

Date of ADB 
Approval of 

Contract Award

Date of 
Completion Comments

G01-AB Supply of 
computing and 

electronic 
equipment for 
local level use

3,912.97 25-JUN-23 05-JUL-23 NPR 4552199.39  

e-GP: No

G01-H Furnishing of 
expanded office 

building of 
NCFD

7,349.50 02-JUL-23 12-JUL-23 NPR 975,003.55  

e-GP: No

G06-D Vehicles 
(Motorbikes for 

CPMU)

18,168.49 02-JUL-23 12-JUL-23 NPR 2,379,999.92  

e-GP: No

G01-B Supply of 
computing and 

electronic 
equipment for 

Province 1

5,184.51 06-JUL-23 13-JUL-23 NPR 687000  

e-GP: No



G06-C Vehicles (4WD 
pickup for NCFD

Centres)

71,109.04 03-JUL-23 13-JUL-23 NPR 9,315,000.00  

e-GP: No

G01-C Supply of 
computing and 

electronic 
equipment for 

Bagmati 
Province

5,278.85 08-JUL-23 15-JUL-23 NPR 790435  

e-GP: No

G06-H Vehicles (4WD 
pickup for PIU, 

Bagmati)

46,739.52 06-JUL-23 16-JUL-23 NPR 6,210,000.00  

e-GP: No

G06-F Vehicles (4WD 
pickup for PIU, 

Province 1)

46,628.62 06-JUL-23 16-JUL-23 NPR 6,210,000.00  

e-GP: No

G06-I Vehicles 
(Motorbike for 
PIU, Bagmati)

4,514.39 06-JUL-23 16-JUL-23 NPR 599,800.00  

e-GP: No

G06-G Vehicles 
(Motorbike for 

PIU, Province 1)

3,865.95 06-JUL-23 16-JUL-23 NPR 514,867.26  

e-GP: No

G06-J Vehicles (4WD 
pickup for PIU, 

Gandaki)

47,498.19 07-JUL-23 17-JUL-23 NPR 6,310,800.00  

e-GP: No

G01-E Supply of 
computing and 

electronic 
equipment for 

Karnali Province

5,947.41 12-JUL-23 19-JUL-23 NPR 789,000  

e-GP: No

G06-L Vehicles (4WD 
pickup for PIU, 

Karnali)

23,339.20 12-JUL-23 22-JUL-23 NPR 3,150,000.00  

e-GP: No

G06-M Vehicles 
(Motorbike for 
PIU, Karnali)

6,946.78 12-JUL-23 22-JUL-23 NPR 926,700.00  

e-GP: No

G06-A Vehicles (4WD 
jeep-equivalent 

for CPMU)

91,758.53 25-JUN-23 24-JUL-23 NPR 12,020,000  

e-GP: No

G06-B Vehicles (4WD 
pickups for 

47,406.03 24-JUL-23 25-JUL-23 NPR 6,210,000.00  



CPMU)

e-GP: No

G01-G Supply of 
computing and 

electronic 
equipment for 
NARC stations

9,806.82 07-JUL-23 06-AUG-23 NPR 150916  

e-GP: No

G01-P Furniture for 
NARC PIU 

Office

2,180.30 03-JUL-24 09-JUL-24 NPR  2,923,38.91  

e-GP: No

G06-P Furniture for 
NARC PIU 

Office

2,180.30 03-JUL-24 09-JUL-24 NPR 292,338.91  

e-GP: No

G01-AE Supply of office 
equipment for 

CPMU (air 
conditioning)

6,138.00 03-JUL-24 19-SEP-24 NPR 823,020 with VAT  

e-GP: No

G01-AD Supply of office 
equipment for 

CPMU (camera 
and GPS 
machine)

6,880.00 03-JUL-24 19-SEP-24 NPR 922,499.97 with 
VAT  

e-GP: No

Consulting Services 

Package
Number

General 
Description

Contract
Value

Date of ADB 
Approval of 

Contract Award

Date of 
Completion Comments

CS05-A Farmer group & 
cooperative 
facilitation 
(Province 1)

1,116,815.40 15-AUG-24 NPR 149,664,432.00 with
VAT  

e-GP: No

CS05-C Farmer group & 
cooperative 
facilitation 
(Gandaki 
Province)

1,688,755.10 14-JUN-24 NPR 226,310,072.00 with
VAT  

e-GP: No

CS05-D Farmer group & 
cooperative 
facilitation 
(Karnali 
Province)

1,008,549.24 21-AUG-24 NPR  135,155,684.00 
with VAT  

e-GP: No


